•• Provisions under the customer loyalty / loyalty reward program of EUR 4.0 m that were previously accounted for as other
provisions were reclassified as contract liabilities as of January 1, 2018.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

27

N
ot

es
Co

ns
ol

id
at

ed
 in

te
rim

 fi
na

nc
ia

l s
ta

te
m

en
ts

In
te

rim
 G

ro
up

 M
an

ag
em

en
t R

ep
or

t
To

 th
e

sh
ar

eh
ol

de
rs

•• Provisions for customer returns of EUR 0.8 m that were previously accounted for as other provisions were reclassified as
contract liabilities as of January 1, 2018.

•• Provisions for customer coupons yet to be redeemed of EUR 0.4 m that were previously accounted for as other provisions
were reclassified as contract liabilities as of January 1, 2018.

•• Income from marketing services in the form of marketing refunds, which had previously been accounted for as other
income in the prior year, were reclassified as cost of materials as of the 2018 financial year. Income from marketing
services totaled EUR 25.6 m in the first half year of 2018.

The following table illustrates the reclassifications of balance sheet items:

EUR m

IAS 18 carrying
amounts

Dec. 31, 2017

Reclassification

IFRS 15 carrying
amounts

Jan. 1, 2018

Other current assets 27.5 – 14.5 13

Contract assets 0 14.5 14.5

Other current liabilities 24.6 – 6.1 18.5

Contract liabilities 0 14.2 14.2

Current provisions 7.4 – 5.2 2.2

Deferred income 2.9 – 2.9 0

Application of IFRS 9

The final version of IFRS 9 (2014) replaces IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement and all other
previously published provisions. The standard contains regulations on the recognition and measurement of financial
assets and provides for a new impairment model based on expected credit losses. Additionally, IFRS 9 contains new
regulations on the application of hedge accounting. zooplus has applied the new standard for the first time in the 2018
financial year.

According to IFRS 9, financial assets are to be classified upon acquisition as “measured at fair value through profit